original Solicitation and Agreement for Miscellaneous Maintenance for Roads, Right-of-Ways, and Stormwater 
Maintenance Facilities under 22Q-141. 

2. CONTRACTOR's services and performance will be in accordance with the scope of service and fee
schedule, Exhibit A hereto. The total cost for the Project will not exceed Five Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, 
Four Hundred Sixty Six Dollars with Zero Cents ($523,466.00). The Project shall reach substantial completion 
within 45 calendar days with an additional 7 calendar days for final completion. All Work shall proceed in a timely 
manner without delays. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.  All limitations of time set forth in the Contract Documents

[...]

tree root structure. Protection from machinery and equipment is the responsibility of the 
CONTRACTOR. Any trees not labeled on the construction plans for removal will not be damaged, 
destroyed or removed. The CONTRACTOR will be subject to a penalty of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per damaged tree. No machinery or equipment shall be parked under 
or near any trees for any period of time. 

SP-15. SELECTIVE CLEARING AND GRUBBING : The limits are shown on the plans. Specifications shall 
follow FDOT Spec 110-3. Prior to bid, CONTRACTOR shall evaluate these areas and all dead, dying,